

No. 00-1250

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

US AIRWAYS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BARNETT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM C. MCNEILL, III
CLAUDIA CENTER*
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW
CENTER, A PROJECT OF
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
OF SAN FRANCISCO
1663 Mission Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 864-8848

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF
WASHINGTON SCHOOL
OF LAW
1100 NE Campus
Parkway
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 616-3167

*Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Additional Counsel for Respondent:

TODD SCHNEIDER
GUY B. WALLACE
SCHNEIDER, McCORMAC
& WALLACE
1700 California Street
Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 440-3440

ROBERT W. RYCHLIK
P.O. Box 10847
Palm Desert, CA 92255
(760) 772-4737

RICHARD L. DAVIS
18161 North Timber
Ridge Drive
Surprise, AZ 85374
(623) 544-0354

RESPONDENT'S QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THIS IS NOT A CASE PRESENTING A
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE ACCOMMODATION
NEEDS OF A DISABLED EMPLOYEE AND A
SENIORITY SYSTEM. 8

A. Barnett Did Not Request Reassignment; He
Asked to Remain in the Mailroom Position,
an Accommodation That Did Not Require
Modification of the Petitioner’s Seniority
Policy..... 8

B. The Requested Accommodation Did Not
Conflict with the Petitioner’s Own Policies or
With Any Seniority “Rights” or
Expectations 9

C. At all Times, the Petitioner Retained the
Discretion to Provide Other Effective
Accommodations Without Granting Barnett
Permission to Remain in the Mailroom
Position..... 12

II.	PERMITTING BARNETT TO REMAIN IN THE MAILROOM POSITION WAS A “REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION”	12
A.	The Petitioner’s Proposed “Reasonableness” Defense is Contrary to the Statute’s Plain Language and Structure.....	13
B.	The Petitioner’s “Reasonableness” Defense is Inconsistent with Governing Regulations	18
C.	The Petitioner Cannot Demonstrate that Barnett’s Requested Accommodation Was “Unreasonable” As a Matter of Law.....	21
1.	The Accommodation Requested by Barnett Cannot Be Rejected as a “Preference.”	22
2.	The Accommodation Requested by Barnett Cannot Be Rejected as Unrelated to His Disability	29
3.	The Accommodation Requested by Barnett Cannot Be Rejected Because Its Evaluation Would Impose Administrative Burdens	30
III.	THE ACCOMMODATION OF REASSIGNMENT MEANS REASSIGNMENT, NOT “CONSIDER FOR REASSIGNMENT.”	32
A.	The Petitioner’s Reading of the “Reassignment” Clause is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Statute	34

B.	The Petitioner’s Reading of the “Reassignment” Clause is Inconsistent with the Goal of Effective Accommodations Enabling Disabled Employees to Retain Employment	36
C.	There is No Basis for Substituting the Petitioner’s Judgment for that of Congress	37
IV.	THE PETITIONER FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF “UNDUE HARDSHIP.”	38
V.	THE REASONING OF <i>HARDISON</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE ACCOMMODATION REQUESTED BY BARNETT	42
VI.	THE PETITIONER’S REMAINING STATUTORY ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	45
A.	Barnett Was Qualified for the Mailroom Position.....	45
B.	The Mailroom Position Was “Vacant”	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	10,23, 34, 35
<i>Alderson v. Postmaster General of the United States</i> , 598 F. Supp. 49 (W.D.Okla. 1984)	33
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	22
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air</i> , 228 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2, 4, 12
<i>Beck v. University of Wisconsin Board of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Black v. Frank</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1087 (S.D. Ala. 1990)	33
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001)	15, 42
<i>Bouzianis v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , No. 84-3798-K, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15470 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 1985).....	11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , __U.S.__, 121 S. Ct. 1835 (2001)	14, 46-48

<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>California Brewers Association v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980)	9, 49
<i>Carty v. Carlin</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1181 (D. Md. 1985)	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	25-26
<i>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	21, 24
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	49
<i>Cravens v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 214 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Dancy v. Kline</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	33
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>Davis v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 675 F. Supp. 225 (M.D. Pa. 1987)	33
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	41

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Humiston-Keeling</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23, 25
<i>Eckles v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 1041 (7th Cir. 1996)	10-11
<i>Fedro v. Reno</i> , 21 F.3d 1391 (7th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>Fields v. Lyng</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Md. 1987)	33
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	28, 49
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transport Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	49
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	25-26
<i>Ignacio v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , Fed. Equal Opp. Rptr. ¶ 843159 (EEOC, Sept. 4, 1984)	32

<i>Ignacio v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 30 M.S.P.R. 471 (Special Panel No. 1, Feb. 27, 1986)	33
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	49
<i>Kralik v. Durbin</i> , 130 F.3d 76 (3rd. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	20, 24
<i>PGA Tour v. Martin</i> , __U.S.__, 121 S. Ct. 1879 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	5, 38
<i>Salanger v. U.S. Air</i> , 611 F. Supp. 427 (N.D.N.Y. 1985)	11
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	15-16, 22, 35
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>Steel Workers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	28
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	24

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	49
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	42-45
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2000)	20
<i>Willis v. Pacific Maritime Association</i> , 236 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Wimbley v. Bolger</i> , 642 F. Supp. 481 (W.D. Tenn. 1986)	33
<i>Woodman v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	28

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 206(1)(i)	43
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(A).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 2931 (b)(3)(B).....	48
29 U.S.C. § 790 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	32

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	30
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	13, 35, 40
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2)	43
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12113	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	31, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12116	19
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12111 (9)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	17

42 U.S.C. § 12142(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12142(c)(1)(B)(a)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12143(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12143(c)(4).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12144.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12145.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12147(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12147(b)(2)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12148(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(a)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(a)(3)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(a)(4)(A)(ii).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162 (b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(c).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(d)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(A)(ii)(II).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(B)(i).....	17

42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(C)	27
42 U.S.C § 12181(7)(L)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12181(9).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(i).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(C).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12184(b)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12184(b)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12184(b)(5)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12184(b)(7)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12187.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)	17

42 U.S.C § 12205..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12206(c) 30

42 U.S.C. § 12208..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12210..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 12211(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 12211(b) 18

42 U.S.C. § 1382c-(a)(3)(B)..... 49

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)(3)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(2)(h).....9, 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(a) 49

42 U.S.C. § 211..... 48

42 U.S.C. § 3028(b)(3)(E).....48, 49

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A) 49

42 U.S.C. § 603(a)(5)(I)(i)(I)..... 48

42 U.S.C. § 603(a)(5)(I)(i)(III)(bb)..... 48

42 U.S.C. § 607(f)..... 48

42 Fed. Reg. 22676 (1977)..... 46

45 Fed. Reg. 37622 (1980).....20, 21

45 Fed. Reg. 6670 (1980)..... 21
46 Fed. Reg. 1120 (1981)..... 21
Cal. Labor Code § 2922 11

REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m) 47
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o).....*passim*
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(p)(2)(v)..... 39
29 C.F.R. § 1630.6(a)..... 43
29 C.F.R. § 1630.6(b)..... 43
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App., § 1630.15(d)39, 40
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App., § 1630.2(o) 37
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App., § 1630.6..... 44
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App., § 1630.9..... 12

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable
Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under
the Americans with Disabilities Act No.
915.002, 21-25 (Mar. 1, 1999)30, 37

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

HOUSE COMM. ON EDUCATION AND LABOR, H.R. REP. NO. 485(II), 101st CONG., 2d. SESS. (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
HOUSE COMM. ON EDUCATION AND LABOR, H.R. REP. NO. 485(III), 101st CONG., 2d. SESS. (1990).....	12, 43
HOUSE COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, H.R. REP. NO. 485(III), 101st CONG., 2d. SESS. (1990).....	12, 31, 43
SENATE COMM. ON LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES, S. REP. NO. 116, 101st CONG., 1st SESS. (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
138 CONG. REC. S 16608-05 (Oct. 5, 1992) (Statement of Harkin)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	14, 15, 48
UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, HANDBOOK ON REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION, OPM Doc. 720-A (March 1980).....	32
WEBSTER'S NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1999)	19
